

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-54
L.T. Case No. 3D12-779

KIMBERLY ANN MILES and JODY HAYNES, her husband,

Petitioners,

vs.

DANIEL WEINGRAD, M.D.,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HENDERSON, FRANKLIN,
STARNES & HOLT, P.A.
P.O. Box 280
Ft. Myers, FL 33902
Tel: (239) 344-1100
Fax: (239) 344-1200

HICKS, PORTER, EBENFELD &
& STEIN, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza, 9th Floor
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 374-8171
Fax: (305) 372-8038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

 A. Petitioners’ Retroactivity Challenge2

 B. Petitioners’ Other Constitutional Challenges.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISCHARGE JURISDICTION AND
DISMISS ITS REVIEW OF *MILES II* FOR LACK OF
JURISDICTION.9

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT A
RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF SECTION 766.118 IS
CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE IN THIS CASE..12

 A. Retroactive Application of the Caps Statute Does Not Impact a
 Substantive Vested Right..13

 B. *American Optical* and the Other Cases Relied Upon by
 Petitioners are Inapposite.16

 C. Other Considerations Supporting a Retroactive Application of
 Section 766.118.21

 1. The Caps Statute is Remedial in Nature.....21

 2. The Legislature Was Responding to an Unprecedented Medical
 Malpractice Insurance Crisis25

III. PETITIONERS’ OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE
WAIVED AND MERITLESS.....28

 A. Waiver.....28

 B. Merits30

 1. The Caps Statute Does Not Violate The Right of Access To Courts.....31

 2. The Caps Statute Does Not Violate Amendment 335

 3. The Caps Statute Does Not Violate Equal Protection, The Right to Trial By
 Jury, or Separation of Powers38

CONCLUSION39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Mancusi,
632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994) 24, 25

American Optical Corp. v. Spiewak,
73 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2011) passim

Arbour v. Jenkins,
903 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1990)26

Avallone v. Board of County Commissioners,
493 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 1986)20

Berman v. Dillard's,
91 So. 3d 875 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)35

Brantley v. State,
115 So. 3d 360 (Fla. 2013)9

Carraway v. Revell,
116 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1959)25

Cauley v. City of Jacksonville,
403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981)39

City of Orlando v. Desjardins,
493 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1986)22

City of Sanford v. McClelland,
163 So. 513 (Fla. 1935)14

City of Winter Haven v. Allen,
541 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....19

Clausell v. Hobart Corp.,
515 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987) passim

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Knowles,</i> 402 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)	19, 26
<i>Division of Workers' Compensation v. Brevda,</i> 420 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	14
<i>Dodi Publ'g Co. v. Editorial Am., S.A.,</i> 385 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1980)	11
<i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc.,</i> 718 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	15
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.,</i> 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	15
<i>Eddings v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G.,</i> 635 F. Supp. 45 (N.D. Fla. 1986)	15
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. South Central, Inc. v. Hughes,</i> 833 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	30
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster,</i> 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	13, 15
<i>Florida Dep't of Educ. v. Glasser,</i> 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993)	30
<i>Fogg v. Southeast Bank, N.A.,</i> 473 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	24
<i>Gandy v. State,</i> 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003)	9
<i>Gordon v. State,</i> 608 So.2d 800(Fla. 1992),	25
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Medical Liability Claimant's Compensation Amendment,</i> 880 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2004)	37
<i>In re Will of Martell,</i> 457 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	14

<i>Jollie v. State</i> , 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	11
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	18, 19, 20
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	31, 32
<i>Lacey v. Healthcare & Retirement Corp. of Am.</i> , 918 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	23
<i>Maronda Homes, Inc. of Florida v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Association, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3466814 (Fla. July 11, 2013)	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Martin County Conservation Alliance v. Martin County</i> , 122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013)	9
<i>McCall v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 944 (11 th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>McCall v. United States</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (N.D. Fla. 2009)	passim
<i>McElrath v. Burley</i> , 707 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	31
<i>M.D. v. United States</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	passim
<i>Merchants Bonding Co. (Mut.) v. City of Melbourne</i> , 832 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	29
<i>Metro. Dade Cnty. v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	22, 26
<i>Miles v. Weingrad</i> , 75 So. 3d 1245 (Fla. 2011)	5

<i>Miles v. Weingrad</i> , 103 So. 3d 259 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Murray v. Regier</i> , 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002)	28, 30
<i>Mystan Marine, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 339 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1976)	9
<i>Old Port Cove Holdings, Inc. v. Old Port Cove Condo. Ass'n One, Inc.</i> , 986 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 2008)	13
<i>Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 476 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1985)	14
<i>Raphael v. Shecter</i> , 18 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	4, 24
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla.1986)	10
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	19
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	11
<i>Senfeld v. Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Co. (Cayman) Ltd.</i> , 450 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	24
<i>Smith v. Department of Insurance</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	31, 34
<i>Sowell v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 802 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	22
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005).....	29

<i>Tahiti Beach Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Pfeffer,</i> 52 So. 3d 808 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	23
<i>Tel Serv. Co. v. Gen. Capital Corp.,</i> 227 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1969)	23
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.,</i> 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	10
<i>Tillman v. State,</i> 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	29
<i>University of Miami v. Echarte,</i> 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	passim
<i>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores,</i> 362 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	23
<i>Walker & LaBerge, Inc. v. Halligan,</i> 344 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1977)	23
<i>Warren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005)	35
<i>Williams v. American Optical Corp.,</i> 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	4
<i>Weingrad v. Miles,</i> 29 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const	9
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	28
Art. I, § 26(a) Fla. Const.	6, 28, 35, 36

Rules

Fla.R.App.P. 9.330(d)(2)	5
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 607.01401(24).....19
Fla. Stat. § 766.118 passim

Other

2 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 41:6 (6th ed. Sept. 2009).....16
GOVERNORS SELECT TASK FORCE ON HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS34
